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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : NO. 2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, :
QUIET TITLE
A
: Motion for Judicial Deed
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : Motion for Clarification
KAREN T. KANOUFF, :
Defendants.
PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION
and

MOTION FOR CORRECTIVE JUDICIAL DEED

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM EYERLY, through
counsel LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN C. FLEMING, with their Motion for Clarification and
Motion for Corrective Judicial Deed and state:

Procedural Background

1. Plaintiffs originally filed this action on February 15, 2002 to quiet title of a
strip of land approximately three to four feet wide along the side of Plaintiffs’ property
extending into/onto Defendants’ property on the theory of acquiescence in a
boundary/consentable boundary.

2. By Order dated January 13, 2004, following trial to the bench, the Court
granted Plaintiffs’ claim in part and denied it in part. Effectively, the Court extended
Plaintiffs’ property onto Defendants’ property for approximately half of the length of the
boundary.

3. The Court’s decision was affirmed by the Pennsylvania Superior Court by
Order dated January 27, 2005.

4. Subsequently, the parties have become involved in a dispute over the
ownership, care of, and access to the hedges that marked the new boundary as determined
by the Court’s decision.

5. Plaintiffs request the assistance of the Court for clarification of the actual
metes and bounds of the new boundary line and the ownership, care of, and access to the
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hedges.

6. In addition, Plaintiffs request that a corrective judicial deed be issued by
the Court for filing with the Recorders Office to reflect the boundary determination made
by the Court.

Motion for Clarification

Plaintiffs request that the Court issue clarification of the its Order dated January
13, 2004, and that the Court direct the determination of the actual metes and bounds of
the boundary line between the parties property and as grounds states:

7. As set forth above, the parties have become involved in a dispute over the
ownership, care of, and access to the hedges that were identified by the Court as the
marking the boundary of the property.

8. At trial, Plaintiffs presented uncontested evidence that Plaintiffs’
predecessor had planted the hedges. In its Order, the Court neither affirmed or denied
this fact, but found specifically that Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ predecessors had performed
the vast majority of maintenance of the hedges. '

9. As to the actual new boundary line, the Court indicated that the hedges
marked the boundary as a “line commencing at the eastern edge of their property and
continuing to the end of the existing hedge... from the point of the western edge of the
hedge to the western edge of the premises of the parties shall be as noted on the survey of
Stephen W. Norfolk entered into evidence in these proceedings.”

10.  Defendants have taken actions such as cutting down and removing the
hedges, preventing Plaintiffs from access to maintain the hedges, and other actions
evidencing Defendants’ apparent belief of ownership of the hedges.

11. Plamtiffs maintain that the Court determined that their property extends to
the outside edge of the hedges which, as noted on the Stephen W. Norfolk survey, would
be approximately 2 feet beyond the centerline of the hedges. Accordingly, Plaintiffs
contend that they own the hedges and should be permitted access on the Defendants’ side
of the hedges to perform maintenance on the hedges.

12. Asthe parties are in dispute as to the exact boundary line and the
ownership and control of the hedges, Plaintiffs request clarification from the Court on
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these issues.

13.  Plaintiffs request that the Court direct the determination of the actual
metes and bounds by appointment of Stephen W. Norfolk for a description and setting of
the boundary as determined by the Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request clarification of the Court’s Order dated January
13,2004, and that the Court direct the determination of the actual metes and bounds of
the boundary line between the parties property.

Motion for Corrective Judicial Deed

Plaintiffs request that the Court issue a corrective judicial deed for Plaintiffs’
property reflecting the new boundary line as determined by this Court in its Order dated
January 13, 2004 and as grounds state:

14.  The current recorded deed to Plaintiffs’ property does not reflect the
boundary change as determined by this Court in this action in its Order of January 13,
2004.

15 The Court altered the boundary line of Plaintiffs property in this quiet title
action.

16.  Plaintiffs have requested that the Court direct the description of the metes
and bounds of the new boundary line.

17.  Plaintiffs requést that the Court issue a corrective judicial deed to
Plaintiffs’ property to include the new boundary description.

WHEREFOE, Plaintiffs request that the Court issue a corrective judicial deed for

Plaintiffs’ property reflecting the new boundary line as determined by this Court in its
Order dated January 13, 2004.
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Respectfully submitted,

Law OFFI_CW C.FLEMING
BY:

Stepil?/ﬁl%ing, Esqfire
Attorfiey for Plaintiffs

119 South Burrowes Street, Suite 601
State College, PA 16801
814/234-9070

Attorney 1.D. No. 87228




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIMEYERLY, - : NO. 2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, :
QUIET TITLE
Vs.
CLOSING STATEMENT
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 8, 2005, a true and correct copy of the within Motion

for Clarification and Motion for Corrective Judicial Deed was served via U.S. Mail to the
following:

Charles D. Kanouff
Karen T. Kanouff
RR #3

Box 1119

Morrisdale, PA 16858

Respectfully submitted,

ZSr(epﬁe\n//é. F lem}'r{lg, Esquire
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Date: 06/17/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: CROWLES
Time: 01:51 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 2 . Case: 2002-00224-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Timothy Eyerly, Kim Eyerly vs. Charles D Kanouff, Karen T Kanouff

Civil Other
Date Judge

02/15/2002 /f:iling: Quiet Title Complaint Paid by: Masorti, Sullivan & Engle Receipt No Judge
number: 1838323 Dated: 02/15/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) 2 CC to
Sheriff Property is located in Morrisdale, Morris Township, Clearfield

County, PA.
03/13/2002 / Answer and New Matter. Filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire No Judge
Verification s/Charles D. Kanouff Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty
Kresen
03/15/2002 A]otice 1o Plead, s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. One CC Attorney Delafield No Judge
04/02/2002 /Iaintiffs' Reply to Defendants' New Matter. Filed by s/Stephen C. No Judge

Fleming, Esq. Verification s/Timothy Eyerly s/Kim Eyerly Certificate
of Service 1 cc Atty Fleming

04/15/2002 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

07/05/2002 Certificate of Service, Notice of Records Deposition, upon Stephen C. No Judge
Fleming, Esq., filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC
I/Certificate Prerequisite to Service of Subpoenas Pursuant to Rule No Judge

4009.22, filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC

10/18/2002 /Certificate of Service, Defendant's Interrogatories for Answer by Plaintiffs No Judge
upon STEPHEN C. FLEMING, ESQUIRE. s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esqpure
no cc

05/08/2003 /Praecipe For Hearing on Plaintifis’ Request for Injunction Pendente Lite No Judge
pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1576. filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Verification s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.  Certificate of Service 2ccto
Atty

Motion for Hea/r}ng on Plaintiffs' Request for Injunction Pendente Lite John K. Reilly Jr.
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576, filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq. Two CC
Attorney

08/07/2003 /Plaintiffs' Praecipe to List for Trial, filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming One CC No Judge
Attorney Fleming

09/16/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 15th day of September, 2003, re: Trial in the John K. Reilly Jr.
l/above-captioned Action to Quiet Title shall be had on Oct. 15, 2003,
commencing at 9:00 a.m., pending the outcome of which both Plaintiffs
and Defendants shall hereby be enjoined from interfering with the existing
brush, trees and any other natural vegetation on the subject property line
with the exception that each shall be permitted to mow the grass, etc. as it
shall appear on each side of the subject line. by the Court,
s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Atty Kresen, S. Fleming

11/20/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 19th day of November, 2003, re: Counsel for Plaintiff John K. Reilly Jr.
\/shall file a Brief with this Court within 15 days from this date, and
Defendant is given 10 days thereafter to respond in kind. by the Court,
s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 2cc S. Fleming, Kresen

01/13/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 12th day of January, 2004, follwing John K. Reilly Jr.
Hearing and Briefs into the above-captioned Complaint to Quiet Title, it is
the ORDER of this Court that judgment shall be and is hereby entered in
favor of the Plaintiffs as set forth in the foregoing Opinion. by the Count,
s/JKR,JR,.,Senior Judge, Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty Fleming, Kresen,
and D. Mikesell
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Time: 01:51 PM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case; 2002-00224-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Timothy Eyerly, Kim Eyerly vs. Charles D Kanouff, Karen T Kanouff

Civil Other
Date Judge

02/11/2004 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Fleming, Stephen C. (attorney for  John K. Reilly Jr.
Eyerly, Timothy) Receipt number: 1873649 Dated: 02/11/2004 Amount:
$45.00 (Check) Notice of Appeal by TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM
EYERLY, Plaintiffs to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania. filed by,
s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire 1 cc & Ck #1018 for $60.00 to Superior
Court 5 ccto Atty

02/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, re; Counsel for Plaintiffs John K. Reilly Jr.
shall file with this Court a concise statement of matters complained of on
appeal in accordance with Rule of Appellate Procedure. by the Court,
sIJKR,JR., S.J., Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty Fleming, Kresen

03/08/2004 /Appeal Docket Sheet, Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004. filed. John K. Reilly Jr.

03/10/2004 Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/Stephen C. John K. Reilly Jr.
Fleming, Esq. Four CC Attorney Fleming

03/25/2004 ¢ Certified Mail Receipt #7002 3150 0000 7855 1314 John K. Reilly Jr.

03/29/2004 / Domestic Return Receipt, #7002 3150 0000 78551314 John K. Reilly Jr.

06/07/2004 ranscript of Proceedings, Civil NonJury Trial before Honorable John K. John K. Reilly Jr.

Reilly, Jr., President Judge, November 19, 2003, filed.

06/08/2004 / Certified Mail Receipt, Transcript filed June 7, 2004, sent to Superior John K. Reilly Jr.
Court of PA, filed. #7002 3150 0000 7855 1390

06/14/2004 /Domestic Return Receipt, Transcript filed June 7, 2004 sent to Superior  John K. Reilly Jr.
Court of PA, filed. #7002 3150 0000 7855 1390

03/11/2005 ;Aenificate of Contents of Remanded Record and Notice of Remand, filed John K. Reilly Jr.

- ‘v I\’?Iemorandum, filed Superior Court. John K. Reilly Jr.
ORDER AFFIRMED.

06/10/2005 Motion For Judicial Deed, Motion for Clarification, filed by s/ Stephen C.  John K. Reilly Jr.
Fleming, Esquire. 1CC Atty Fleming
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June &, 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary

600 Grant Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re: Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
Vs.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff
No. 02-224-CD
Superior Court No. 349 WDA 2004

Dear Prothonotary:
Enclosed you will find a transcript filed after the above reference record was

transmitted to your office. Please attach to the original record.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CoctiSeds Mail #7002 3150 0000 7855 1 230
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March 25, 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary

600 Grant Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
Vs.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff
No. 02-224-CD
Superior Court No. 349 WDA 2004

Dear Prothonotary:

Enclosed you will find the above referenced complete record appealed to your .
office.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



John K. Reilly, Jr., Specially Presiding Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Court of Common Pleas 119 South Burrowes Street
230 E. Market Street State College, PA 16801
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mary Ann Kresen, Esq.

300 South Allen St., Ste. 300
State College, PA 16801

Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
Vs.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

Superior Court No. 349 WDA 2004; Court No. 02-224-CD

Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania on March 25, 2004,

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



John K. Reilly, Jr., Specially Presiding Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Court of Common Pleas 119 South Burrowes Street
230 E. Market Street State College, PA 16801
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mary Ann Kresen, Esq.

300 South Allen St., Ste. 300
State College, PA 16801

Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
Vs.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

Superior Court No. 349 WDA 2004; Court No. 02-224-CD

Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania on March 25, 2004.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



John K. Reilly, Jr., Specially Presiding Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Court of Common Pleas 119 South Burrowes Street
230 E. Market Street State College, PA 16801
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mary Ann Kresen, Esq.

300 South Allen St., Ste. 300
State College, PA 16801

Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
Vs.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

Superior Court No. 349 WDA 2004; Court No. 02-224-CD

Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania on March 25, 2004.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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The Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Sitting at Pittsburgh

600 Grant Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
15219

CERTIFICATE OF CONTENTS OF REMANDED RECORD
AND NOTICE OF REMAND
under
PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 2571 AND 2572

THE UNDERSIGNED, Prothonotary (or Deputy Prothonotary) of the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania, the said court of record, does hereby certify that annexed to the
original hereof, is a true and correct copy of the entire record:
Record, one transcript and opinion

As remanded from said court in the following matter:

Timothy Eyerly, et ux v. Charles Kanouff, et ux

No. 349 WDA 2004 O

Court of Common Pleas Civil Division Clearfield CounE_\\ -
No 2002-224-CD T - j

In compliance with Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571.

William A. Shay,
Prothonotary/Clerk :fvérourts

The date of which the record is remanded is: March 10, 2005

An additional copy of this certificate is enclosed with the original hereof and the
clerk or prothonotary of the lower court or the head, chairman,.deputy, or the secretary
of the other government unit is hereby directed to acknowledge receipt of the remanded
record by executing such copy at the place indicated by forthwith returning the same to

this court. g % /
DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY
RECORD, ETC. RECEIVED: DATE: 5/11 /05

(Signature & Title):
WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Manday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
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NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.0.P. 65.37

TIMOTHY EYERLY, : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KIM EYERLY, : PENNSYLVANIA
Appellants
PP DQ-334-CD
V.

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF, ;
Appellees No. 349 WDA 2004

«
Appeal from the Order Entered January 13, 2004 FI LE "’ZC
In the Court of Common Pleas-of Clearfield County *’W 1:ASKY

Civil at No(s): 2002-224-CD MAR 112005
William A. Shaw
BEFORE: ORIE MELVIN, BENDER AND POPOVICH, 3J. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MEMORANDUM: FILED: JANUARY 27, 2005

Timothy and Kim Eyerly (Appellanfs) appeal from the judgment
entered in their favor in part in their action to quiet title against their
neighbors, Charles and Karen Kanouff (Appellees). Appellants claim that the
trial court erred in not extending the border line of their property, which
they established by acquiescence to a hedgerow as the boundary, the entire
length of their property. For the following reasons, we affirm.

The trial court summarized the facts of this case as follows:

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs’ complaint
to establish a consent and boundary line between the properties
owned by the parties. Plaintiffs and Defendants own adjoining
premises located in Morris Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, and following hearing on the merits before this
Court on November 19, 2003, the Court finds the following facts.
Plaintiffs acquired their property by deed in 1991 from Plaintiff
Timothy Eyerly’s mother who, dlong with her deceased husband,
had owned the premises since 1946. Defendants acquired the
neighboring tract of land by deed in 1994. During the course of



J.570028-04

ownership of the premises, Plaintiffs and their predecessors in
title considered the property line between the parties to have
been established by a hedgerow extending from the eastern
property line of both parties west supposedly along the dividing
line of the parties’ premises to approximately the western edge
of Plaintiffs” frame house. As a result of surveys performed by
both parties, it became evident that said hedge was
approximately three feet over the boundary line between the
premises on Defendants’ property. The properties of both
parties continued for an extensive distance beyond the end of
the hedge and Plaintiffs attempted to present evidence that the
alleged consentable boundary line proceeded the entire distance
to the western edge of both parties’ premises. This Court further
finds as a fact that, from at least 1946 when Plaintiff Timothy
Eyerly’s mother and deceased father acquired the premises, both
they and the owners of Defendants’ premises considered the
hedge to be the property line demarcation and each party cared
for the premises on their side of the hedge.

In addition, Plaintiffs and their predecessors performed the vast
majority of maintaining the hedge. This Court finds as a fact
that Plaintiffs have sustained their claim of boundary by consent
for a line commencing at the eastern edge of their property and
continuing to the end of the existing hedge and, therefore, finds
in their favor for that portion of the common boundary line
between the premises. However, from that point to the western
edge of the two properties, the Court finds that Plaintiffs have
not sustained their burden of proof and that the property line
from the point of the western edge of the hedge to the western
edge of the premises of the parties shall be as noted on the
survey of Stephen W. Norfolk entered in evidence in these
proceedings.

Trial Court Opinion (T.C.0.), 1/13/04, at 1-2, 4. Appellants then filed the
instant appeal raising the following question for our review:
Did the Trial Court err in granting only a portion of
Plaintiff-Appellants” claim of quiet title against Defendant-

Appellees’ property?

Brief and Reproduced Record for Plaintiff-Appellants at 4.
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"When reviewing an equitable decree, our standard of review is
limited. We will reverse only where the trial court was palpably erroneous,
misapplied the law or committed a manifest abuse of discretion.” Nebesho
v. Brown, 846 A.2d 721, 725 (Pa. Super. 2004) (quotation marks omitted).

The function of this Court on an appeal from an adjudication in
equity is not to substitute its view for that of the lower tribunal;
our task is rather to determine whether a judicial mind, on due
consideration of all the evidence, as a whole, could reasonably
have reached the conclusion of that tribunal.

Hess v. Gebhard & Co. Inc., 808 A.2d 912, 920 (Pa. 2002) (quotation
marks omitted). “Where there are any apparently reasonable grounds for
the trial court’s decision, we must affirm it.” Viener v. Jacobs, 834 A.2d

546, 554 (Pa. Super. 2003).

-

Appellants brought their action to quiet title on the theory of a
boundary line established by acquiescence.

The establishment of a boundary line by acquiescence for
the statutory period of twenty-one vyears has long been
recognized in Pennsylvania. [FN 1] Two elements are
prerequisites: 1) each party must have claimed and occupied the
land on his side of the line as his own; and 2) such occupation
must have continued for the statutory period of twenty-one
years. As recognized by the Superior Court and the common
pleas court, the doctrine functions as a rule of repose to quiet
title and discourage vexatious litigation.

FN 1. See Reiter v. McJunkin k173 Pa. 82, 84, 33 A.
1012 (1896) (“After 21 years of occupancy up to a fence
on each side as a line fence, it is not material to inquire
whether the fence is on the right line or not.”); see also
Dimura v. Williams, 446 Pa. 316, 319, 286 A.2d 370,
371 (1972);, Brown v. McKinney, 9 Watts 565, 567 (Pa.
1840); Martz v. Hartley, 4 Watts 261, 262-63 (Pa.
1835); accord Schimp v. Allaman , 442 Pa. Super. 365,

-3-
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369, 659 A.2d 1032, 1034 (1995) (“a boundary line may
be proved by a long-standing fence without proof of a
dispute and its settlement or compromise” (citation
omitted)).

Zeglin v. Gahagen, 812 A.2d 558, 561 (Pa. 2002) (citations omitted).

In this case, the trial court determined that since both sides had
claimed and occupied their side of the hedge for a period of 21 years, the
hedge established a new boundary line by acquiescence. However, the trial
court also determined that Appellants did not introduce sufficient evidence to
show that they claimed and occupied the disputed property from the end of
the hedge to the western edge of the property. Thus, the court determined
that this part of the boundary line would remain as it was described in the
survey.

While it is not difficult to determine the existence of a boundary line by
acquiescence in cases where the parties acquiesce to the existence of a
fence or some other distinct physical boundary such as the hedgerow here, it
is difficult to make such a determination where there is no such distinct
physical boundary. Nonetheless, on appeal, Appellants argue that fhey met
their burden by showing that they claimed and occupied the disputed land
beyond the hedgerow by maintaining a flower bed and erecting an animal
pen there. However, Appellee Karen Kanouff testified that the flower bed
was not always in its present location, and that its encroachment only

occurred after some underground utility work around 1998 or 1999. N.T.,

11/29/03, at 59. And regarding the animal pen, Appellant Tim Eyerly

-4 -
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testified that it only existed for a period of about 11 years. Id. at 33.
Accordingly, we find that there are reasonably apparent grounds for the trial
court’s conclusion that Appellants did not meet their burden in establishing a
boundary line by acquiescence beyond the hedgerow.

Finally, we note that Appellants argue that “all the evidence presented
at trial confirmed that the parties and their predecessors operated under the
mistaken belief that the boundary line between the properties was the line
formed by the hedgerow running straight from the front to the back of the
properties.” Brief and Reproduced Record for Plaintiff-Appellants at 11.
Appellants have misconstrued their burden. It matters not what the parties
believed was the boundary line. Rather, in order to prevail, Appellants
needed to show that they claimed and occupied the land up to a boundary
line and that Appellees acquiesced to it for a period of 21 years.

Order AFFIRMED.

Judgment Entered:

Elovnst Unlocho

Deputy Prothonotary

DATE: JANUARY 27, 2005



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TIMOTHY EYERLY, KIM EYERLY
Vvs. No. 02-224-CD
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, .
KAREN T. KANOUFF
RULE
NOW, this _E_Z day of IAM , 2005, wupon consideration of the
attached Motion for Judicial Deed, Motion for Clarification, a Rule is hereby issued upon the

Defendants to Show Cause why the Motion should not be granted. Rule Returnable the &"Lﬁ

day of ”j/uiu ‘ , 2005, for filing written response.

NOTICE

A MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH
TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING MOTION OR
MOTION BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN
ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE FOR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT. YOU MAY
LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

ATTORNEY FLEMING SHALL CAUSE A CERTIFIED COPY OF SAID
MOTION, AS WELL AS THIS ORDER ON BOTH THE DEFENDANTS AND THEIR
ATTORNEY, ROSADELE T. KAUFFMAN, ESQUIRE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR F E L E a

Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street, Suite 228 gl}N 17 2005 @
Clearfield, PA 16830 L
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 1300 or 1301 Wiz A

Prothonctary/ Clurx of Courtg

BY THE COURT: Bne 2
o A/Vv(/v(/\ —
W »-
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Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
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David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 600 Grant Building
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Eleanor R. Valecko March 4, 2004 412-565-7592

Deputy Prothonotary WWW.Superior.court.state.pa.us

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 349 WDA 2004

Timothy Eyerly,

Kim Eyerly, Appellants
V.

Charles D. Kanouff,

Karen T. Kanouff

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if

you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary
MLR



CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(C)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

02-224-CD
Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly

VS.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (¢).
The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 to No.
|§ ,and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly

numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each
document, the number of pages compromising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appgllate Court is
Mo 2y y 2o0NM

0

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(seal)



Qatg_:_pﬁ” 1/2004 C ield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
~T‘i(ne: 08:44 AM O ROA Report O
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2002-00224-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Timothy Eyerly, Kim Eyerly vs. Charles D. Kanouff, Karen T. Kanouff
Civil Other

Date Judge

02/15/2002 Filing: Quiet Title Complaint Paid by: Masorti, Sullivan & Engle Receipt  No Judge
number: 1838323 Dated: 02/15/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) 2 CC to
Sheriff Property is located in Morrisdale, Morris Township, Clearfield

County, PA.
03/13/2002 Answer and New Matter. Filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire No Judge
Verification s/Charles D. Kanouff ~Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty
Kresen
03/15/2002 Notice to Plead, s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. One CC Attorney Delafield No Judge
04/02/2002 Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants' New Matter. Filed by s/Stephen C. No Judge

Fleming, Esq. Verification s/Timothy Eyerly s/Kim Eyerly Certificate of
Service 1 cc Atty Fleming

04/15/2002 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

07/05/2002 Certificate of Service, Notice of Records Deposition, upon Stephen C. No Judge
Fleming, Esq., filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC

Certificate Prerequisite to Service of Subpoenas Pursuant to Rule 4009.22, No Judge
filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC

10/18/2002 Certificate of Service, Defendant's Interrogatories for Answer by Plaintiffs ~ No Judge
upon STEPHEN C. FLEMING, ESQUIRE. s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esqgpure
no cc

05/08/2003 Praecipe For Hearing on Plaintiffs' Request for Injunction Pendente Lite No Judge
pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1576. filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Verification s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq. Certificate of Service 2 ccto
Atty

Motion for Hearing on Plaintiffs' Request for Injunction Pendente Lite John K. Reilly Jr.
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576, filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq. Two CC
Attorney

08/07/2003 Plaintiffs’ Praecipe to List for Trial, filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming One CC No Judge
Attorney Fleming

09/16/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 15th day of September, 2003, re: Trial in the John K. Reilly Jr.
above-captioned Action to Quiet Title shall be had on Oct. 15, 2003,
commencing at 9:00 a.m., pending the outcome of which both Plaintiffs and
Defendants shall hereby be enjcined from interfering with the existing
brush, trees and any other natural vegetation on the subject property line
with the exception that each shall be permitted to mow the grass, etc. as it
shall appear on each side of the subject line. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.
1 cc Atty Kresen, S. Fleming

11/20/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 19th day of November, 2003, re: Counsel for Plaintiff  John K. Reilly Jr.
shall file a Brief with this Court within 15 days from this date, and Defendant
is given 10 days thereafter to respond in kind. by the Court,
s/IJKRJR.,P.J. 2 cc S. Fleming, Kresen

01/13/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 12th day of January, 2004, follwing John K. Reilly Jr.
Hearing and Briefs into the above-captioned Complaint to Quiet Title, it is
the ORDER of this Court that judgment shall be and is hereby entered in
favor of the Plaintiffs as set forth in the foregoing Opinion. by the Court,
s/JKR,JR,.,Senior Judge, Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty Fleming, Kresen,
and D. Mikesell

02/11/2004 Filing: Appeal to High Court Paid by: Fleming, Stephen C. (attorney for John K. Reilly Jr.
Eyerly, Timothy) Receipt number: 1873649 Dated: 02/11/2004 Amount:
$45.00 (Check) Notice of Appeal by TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania. filed by, s/Stephen C.
Fleming, Esquire 1 ¢cc & Ck #1018 for $60.00 to Superior Court 5 ccto
Atty



Date. 03/11/2004

COield County Court of Common Pleas

O

User: BHUDSON

Time: 08:44 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2002-00224-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Timothy Eyerly, Kim Eyerly vs. Charles D. Kanouff, Karen T. Kanouff
Civil Other
Date Judge
02/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, re; Counsel for Plaintiffs  John K. Reilly Jr.

03/08/2004
03/10/2004

shall file with this Court a concise statement of matters complained of on
appeal in accordance with Rule of Appellate Procedure. by the Court,

s/JKR,JR., S.J., Specially Presiding

2 cc Atty Fleming, Kresen

Appeal Docket Sheet, Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004. filed.

Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal, filed by s/Stephen C.
Fleming, Esq. Four CC Attorney Fleming

John K. Reilly Jr.
John K. Reilly Jr.

| .

. ggrggzsiee(rjnfy this to be true
o Copy of igi

Statement fileg in%his tgaeszngmal

MAR 11 2004

Attest, /)

Pro‘fﬁ-‘ -
Oonota
Clerk of CO(?;{S



IN THE COURT OF~.I9MMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNz(:,)'PENNSYL VANIA

No. 02-224-CD
Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
VS.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 02/15/02 Complaint to Quiet Title 09
02 03/13/02 Answer and New Matter 16
03 03/15/02 Notice to Plead 03
04 04/02/02 Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants’ New Matter 05
05 04/15/02 Sheriff Return 01
06 07/05/02 Certificate of Service, Notice of Records Deposition 01
07 07/05/02 Certificate Prerequisite to Service of Subpoenas Pursuant to Rule 4009.22 01
08 10/18/02 Certificate of Service, Defendants’ Interrogatories for Answer by Plaintiffs 02
09 05/08/03 Praecipe for Hearing on Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunction Pendente Lite pursuant to 02

‘ PaR.CP. 1576
10 05/08/03 Motion for Hearing on Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunction Pendente Lite pursuant to 05

Pa.R.CP. 1576
11 08/07/03 Plaintiffs’ Praecipe to List for Trial 03
12 09/16/03 Order, Re: Trial scheduled 01
13 11/20/03 Order, Re: Brief to be filed 01
14 01/13/04 Opinion and Order 04
15 02/11/04 Notice of Appeal by Plaintiffs to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania 0s
16 02/26/04 Order, Re: filing of concise statement of matters complained of on appeal 01
17 03/08/04 Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 349 WDA 2004 04
18 03/10/04 Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal 04
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas in and for said
County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the whole
record of the case therein stated, wherein
Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly
VS.
Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff
02-224-CD
So full and entire as the same remains of record before the said Court, at No. 02-224-CD

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hafid and affixed eal of said .
Court, this |[V" Day of /}/}a oh , oot . _{ 4 % :

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

1, John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially Presiding, in the Forty-sixth Judicial
District, do certify that William A. Shaw by whom the annexed record, certificate and
attestation were made and given, and who, in his own proper handwriting, thereunto
subscribed his name and affixed the seal of the Court of Common Pleas of said county,
was at the time of so doing and now is Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts in and for said County
of Clearfield, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly commissioned and qualified; to all
of whose acts as such, full faith and credit are and ought to be given, as well in Courts of
Judicature, as elsewhere, and that the said rec
of law and made by the proper officer.

‘l certificate and attestatigh are in due form

Senior Judee ' \
g

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts of the Court of Common Pleas in and
for said county, do certify that the Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge, Specially
Presiding, by whom the foregoing attestation was made and who has thereunto subscribed
his name was at the time of making thereof and still is Senior Judge, Specially Presiding,
in and for said county, duly commissioned and qualified; to all whose acts, as such, full
faith and credit are and ought to be given, as well in Courts of Judicature as elsewhere.

In Testimony Whereof, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of said Court, this 5~
day of Muwaiw 1sey

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs,
VS.
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

No:  J2-0Dy-cO
Type of Action:
Quiet Title
Type of Pleading:
Notice to Defend
Complaint
Filed on Behalf of:

Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Attorney Identification: 87228

MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
ph:  (814)234-9500
fax:  (814) 234-8870

FILED
FEB 15 2007

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




MASORTI. SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : No.:

Plaintiffs, : '
Vs. : QUIET TITLE
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : NOTICE TO DEFEND
KAREN T. KANOUFF, :

Defendants.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

TO: CHARLES D. KANOUFF
KAREN T. KANOUFF

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL

HELP. .

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

MASORTI, SULLIVAN NGLE, P.C.
e
BY: £

Step‘tyZﬁKC._ElBrélflg, EEEI ’

Attorney for Plaintiffs
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228




MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 S. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801

O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : No.:

Plaintiffs, oo
VS. : QUIET TITLE
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, o COMPLAINT
KAREN T. KANOUFF, :

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly, through counsel,
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C., with their Complaint against Defendants Charles D.
Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff and state:

Paities
1. Plaintiffs are individuals residing in Morrisdale, Morris Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16858.
2. Defendants are individuals residing in Morrisdale, Morris Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16858.
Jurisdiction and Venue

3. This action concerns, in part, the rights of ownership to land situated in
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. In addition, Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief in the
nature of enjoining actions of Defendant in use and alteration of the subject property
pending final disposition of Plaintiffs’ claims.

4. Jurisdiction is proper in Pennsylvania as the property at issue is located in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. '

5. Venue is proper in Clearfield County pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1062 (“Action
to Quiet Title — Venue™) as the property at issue is located in Clearfield County.

Background
6. Plaintiffs are owners of a tract of land located in Morrisdale, Morris

Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, along State Route Number 2034 identified
as tax parcel number Q10-568-02. See Survey by Stephen W. Norfolk dated July 31, 2001
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Eyerly v. Kanouff

Clearfield County Court Case No.:
Complaint
Page 2 of 6

attached and incorporated as Exhibit A.

7. Plaintifts took title to the tract by deed in 1991 recorded with the
Clearfield County Recorder’s Office in Deed Book Volume 1465 at Page 248.

8. Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title was Sara Jane Eyerly, Plaintiff Timothy
Eyerly’s mother and Plaintitf Kim Eyerly’s mother-in-law, who held title from 1946
through 1991 pursuant to a deed recorded with the Clearfield County Recorder’s Office
in Deed Book Volume 379 at Page 486.

9. Defendants are owners of an adjacent tract of land identified as tax parcel
number Q10-568-03. See Exhibit A.

10.  Defendants took title to the tract by deed in 1994 recorded with the
Clearfield County Recorder’s Office in Volume 1620 at Page 258.

11.  Defendants’ predecessors in title were Léroy C. Williams and Margaret J.
Williams who held title from 1983 through 1994 pursuant to a deed recorded with the
Clearfield County Recorder’s Office in Deed Book Volume 881 at Page 125.

12. In the early part of the 1950's, Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title installed a
hedgerow, landscaping, and other plantings along a line that was thought to be the
boundary dividing Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ properties. See “hedge” identified near
boundary line between the parti’es " property shown on Exhibit A.

13.  Both Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title have operated under the
notion that their property extended to the line established by the hedgerow and other
landscaping installed at that time.

14, Accordingly, both Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title have
maintained the property up to that line, cared for the landscaping establishing that
boundary, and, in all respects, acted as owners of the property up to the line established
by the hedgerow and other landscaping since the early 1950's.

15. Both Defendants and Defendants’ predecessor in title also operated under
the notion that their property was constrained by the line established by the hedgerow and
other landscaping since the early 1950's.

16. A dispute between the parties developed in the early part of 2001
regarding the hedgerow and landscaping which eventually lead the parties to survey the
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Eyerly v. Kanouff

Clearfield County Court Case No.:
Complaint
Page 3 of 6

exact boundary between their respective properties.

17.  Alot survey performed for Plaintiffs by Stephen W. Norfolk dated July
31, 2001, revealed that the actual boundary line differed from the boundary established
by the hedgerow and landscaping and as had been respected by the parties and their
predecessors in title. See Exhibit A.

18.  The Norfolk survey revealed that the boundary line used by the parties and
their predecessors in title since the early 1950's is approximately three feet beyond
Plaintiffs’ property boundary as determined by the actual description of the property
bounds. See Exhibit A.

19.  Plaintiffs claim the right of ownership to that portion of Defendants’
property from the northern boundary (the boundary between the parties’ properties)
extending approximately three feet into Defendants’ lot being the same that is bounded
by the line established by the hedgerow and landscaping and as had been respected by the
parties and their predecessors in title.

20.  Since the Norfolk survey was completed in July 2001, Defendants have
begun to remove, destroy, and alter the hedgerow, landscaping, and structures along the
line established by the hedgerow and landscaping and as had been respected by the
parties and their predecessors in title.

Count I
Quiet Title pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1061 — 1067

21.  Plaintiffs incorporate all previous paragraphs as if set out here in full.

22.  Since the early 1950's, Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title as well
as Defendants and Defendants’ predecessors in title have all operated under the notion
that Plaintiffs property included the northern most three feet of Defendant’s property.

23.  Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title have maintained the property
up to that line, cared for the landscaping establishing that boundary, and, in all respects,
acted as owners of the property up to the line established by the hedgerow and other
landscaping since the early 1950's.

24.  Prior to the Norfolk survey in July 2001, neither Defendants nor any of
their predecessors in title asserted any claim to the northern most three feet of
Defendants’ parcel. In fact, Defendants and their predecessors in title operated under the
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notion that their parcel was constramed to the lmc established b / the hedgerow and
landscaping .

25.  Plaintiffs claim the right of ownership to that portion of Defendants’
property from the northern boundary (the botndary between the parties’ properties)
extending approximately three feet into Defendants’ lot being the same that is bounded
by the line established by the hedgerow and landscaping and as had been respected by the
parties and their predecessors in title under ¢ the theo ory of adverse possession..

26.  Anaction in ejectiment doe,é not lie against Defendants as Plaintiffs are not
title owners of the disputed tract and Défendants are not in actual possession of the
disputed tract.

WHEREFORE, Plaintitfs request that this Honorable Couirt determine the rights
‘> ownership of the northern most three-foot tract of Defendants’ property; enter an Order .
‘sranting Plaintiffs ownership of the disputed three-foot tract; enter an Order directing that
the legal descriptions of the respective properties be amended to reflect Plaintiffs
ownership of that portion of Defendants’ property; and, enter an Order directing that

deeds for the respective propertics be drafted with such amended legal descriptions and
filed with the real estate records ¢f Clearfield County Recorder’s Office, Alternatively,
Plaintiffs request that this Honorable Court enter an Order to Compel Defendants to

fcommence an Action in Ejectment within thirty days from entry of the: Orderor be

forever barred from asserting a claim to that portion of Defendants’ parcel. .+ .

. : Count I

k; : Injunction pe,'(tuden.te lite pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576 .
=270 Plaintiffs incmpdrﬁte all previous paragraphs as if set out here in full.
28, Plaintiffs claim ot nersmp to a portion of Defex‘dantq parcel under a claim

Vg . N
; ;
L 4. . &

of adverse possession. -
29.  Since the Norfolk survey was coimpieted in july 2001 and Defendants
were made aware that they are iiti& owners of a land previcusly believed to be that of
Plaintiffs, Defendants have beguri fc remove, desiroy, and ziter the hedgeraw, .
landscaping, and structures along the line established by the hudgerow and landsuapm0
and as had been respected by the parties and their p_rr:fic:essms in title. |

30. - Plaintiffs are requesting that Del mmn!s be enjoined from removing,
destroying, or otherwise altering the hedgerow, landscaping, or structures along the line




MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 S. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLECE. PA 16801
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Eyerly v. Kanouff
Clearfield County Court Case No.:

Complaint
Page 5 of 6

established by the hedgerow and landscaping until a determination of the parties

respective rights of ownership regarding that portion of Defendants’ parcel is made by
this Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Honorable Court enter an Order
Pendente Lite pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576 (“Actions to Prevent Waste — Remedies in
Pending Actions”) enjoining Defendants from destroying any of the vegetation, trees,
shrubbery, or structures located within the disputed tract of land and from erecting
structures, installing landscaping or otherwise altering the property within the disputed
tract of land until the Court has issued an Order as to the ownership of the disputed tract.

Respectfully submitted,

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY:

SteptfenC Eféming, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228

Dated: Z ?M\\O r
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VERIFICATION

Subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities, I verify that the averments of fact set forth in the foregoing are true and

correct to the best of rny knowledge, information, and belief.

Wf%%@

T1m0thy Eyerly
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY, No. 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs,
, Type of Action:
VS. Quiet Title
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, .. Type of Pleading:

KAREN T. KANOUFF, Answer and New Matter
Defendants. .
Filed on Behalf of:
Charles D. Kanouff, Defendant
Karen T. Kanouff, Defendant

Counsel of Record:
Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire
Delafield, McGee, Jones &
Kauffman, L.L.P.
Attorney |.D. No.: 76348
300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801
(814) 237-6278
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TIMOTHY EYERLY,

O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

KiM EYERLY, No. 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs
QUIET TITLE ACTION
VS, ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,

—— N et e e e e’ “mr” e

Defendants.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come Defendants, Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff, by and

through their attorneys, Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P., and Mary Ann

Kresen, Esquire, and file the following Answer and New Matter to Plaintiff’s Complaint.

1.

2.

Admitted upon information and belief.

Admitted.

This averment states a conclusion of law to which no response is deemed
necessary.

This averment states a conclusion of law to which no response is deemed
necessary.

This averment states a conclusion of law to which no response is deemed
necessary.

Admittéd upon information and belief.

Admitted upon information and belief.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

o O
Admitted upon information and belief.
It is admitted that Defendants are owners of land identified as tax parcel
number Q10-568-03 which shares a common border with Plaintiffs’ tax
parcel number Q10-568-02.
Admitted.
Admitted.
Denied. To the contfary, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the stated averment
and strict proof is demanded at the time of trial. The document referenced
as Exhibit “A” to Plaintiffs’ Complaint more fully and completely speaks for
itself.
Denied. To the contrary, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to what notions, if any, Plaintiffs
and/or their predecessors in title operated under. To the extent they held
such beliefs, they were without basis and unreasonable.
Denied. To the contrary, Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the state of averment and strict
proof is demanded at the time of trial.
Denied. To the contrary, Defendants were aware of the location of the )
common boundary between the Plaintiff and Defendant’s property.
Defendants were advised of the location of the property line by their
predecessor in title prior to purchasing the property and further confirmed

the location by having their property surveyed by Lawrence J. Marince,



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

O O

P.L.S.

Admitted in part denied in part. It is admitted that at the referenced time,
Plaintiffs complained when Defendants trimmed a portion of their hedge in
order to increase their visibility for pulling onto Church Street (also known
as S.R. 2034). Itis denied that there was any dispute as to the ownership
of the hedge which was known by Defendants to be within the boundary of
their property. It is admitted that Defendants had their property surveyed
to confirm the location of the common boundary with Plaintiffs’ property.
Denied. To the contrary, the referenced document more fully and
completely speaks for itself. It is specifically denied that Defendants ever
considered the hedgerow and landscaping to be the boundary.

Denied. To the contrary, the referenced document more fully and
completely speaks for itself. See preceding responses to paragraphs 15 -
17.

Admitted in part denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiffs are claiming a
right of ownership of a tract of land extending approximately 3 feet into
Defendants’ lot. Itis denied that Plaintiffs have any legal basis to claim
ownership. Itis denied that the hedge landscaping are or ever were
thought to be or “respected as” Defendants’ property boundary. To the
contrary, at all times since purchasing the property, Defendants have been
aware of the location of their property boundary.

Denied. To the contrary, Defendants were unaware that Plaintiffs had the

referenced survey completed until they learned of the same in Plaintiffs’



21.

22

23.

24.

O Q

Complaint. It is also denied that Defendants ever believed that the
hedgerow and/or landscaping were the boundary of their property as set
forth more fully herein. It is admitted that the Defendants exercised their
right to remove and alter the hedgerow and/or landscaping located within
their property as part of routine maintenance as is their right as property
owners.

COUNT I

Defendants hereby incorporate the responses to preceding paragraphs 1-
20 as if set forth in full. |

Denied. To the contrary, Defendants and their predecessors in title were
fully aware of the proper location of the legal boundary of Defendants’
property. Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to what, if anything, Plaintiff and/or their predecessors in
title believed with respect to the location of the property boundary.
Denied. To the contrary, Defendants have solely and exclusively
maintained their property including that portion currently being claimed by
Plaintiffs since 1996.

Denied. To the contrary, Defendants and their predecessors in title were
aware of the correct location of Defendants’ common boundary line with
Plaintiffs’ property. Defendant controlled and maintained the property
currently being sought by Plaintiffs. It is denied that there was any need

or reason for Defendants to assert any claim to property which they knew



25,

26.

O O
they owned and which was not challenged by any other parties including
Plaintiffs.
This averment contains a conclusion of law to which no response is
deemed required. To the extent that a response is required, it is denied
that the hedgerow and/or landscaping were ever respected as the
boundary line. Itis specifically denied that Plaintiffs have any basis for
recovery under the theory of adverse possession.

This averment states a conclusion of law to which no response is deemed

required.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in favor of Defendants and

against Plaintiffs and affirm the existing legal description of the respective properties.

27.

28.

20.

COUNT Il
Defendants hereby incorporate the responses to preceding paragraphs 1-
26 as if set forth in full.
Admitted in part denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiffs, by virtue of
this suit, are seeking ownership of a portion of Defendants’ parcel. Itis
denied that Plaintiffs are entitled to ownership of the property under a
claim of adverse possession. See also response to paragraph 25.
Denied. To the contrary, Defendants have been fully aware of the proper
location of the common boundary with Plaintiffs’ property since their

purchase of the same. It is denied that any action was taken based upon



30.

O O

the referenced survey of which Defendants were wholly unaware. To the
extent that Defendants did alter, remove and/or maintain the hedgerow
and/or landscaping which is on their property, they were within their legal
rights to do so as the legal owners of the land.

Admitted in part denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiffs are asking fqr
certain relief. It is denied that it is appropriate or there is a legal basis for
Plaintiffs to dictate how Defendants use or enjoy property which they

legally and lawfully own.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff

respectfully request this Court deny Plaintiffs’ request for an Order Pendente Lite

pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1576 and, enter judgment in favor of Defendants to include the

costs of this action and reasonable attorney’s fees.

31.

32.

33.

34.

NEW MATTER

Defendants hereby incorporate the responses to preceding paragraphs 1-

30 as if set forth in full.

There is an electric service pole adjacent to the hedgerow referenced in
Plaintiff's Complaint.

The electric service pole was installed in its current location in
approximately May of 1999.

In approximately May of 1999, Defendants were asked to grant an

easement to the Pennsylvania Electric Company in order to permit



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

O O
Plaintiffs to relocate utility services underground. A copy of the easement
agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.
The location of the existing electric service pole is indicated on the
easement agreement.
It is believed and therefore averred that Plaintiffs were on notice that the
area currently being sought by Plaintiffs was the lawful property of
Defendants as early as May of 2001.
In late December of 2001 / early January of 2002, Plaintiffs erected a
fence along the front portion of the common boundary line of Plaintiffs’ and
Defendants’ property.
Plaintiffs’ fence acknowledges and honors the actual boundary line of the
parties.
In the past, Plaintiffs had a dog kennel and fenced area in their back yard
which was located along the actual boundary line between the parties’
properties.
The dog kennel and fenced run acknowledged and honored the actual

boundary line of the parties.



O O

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Charles D. Kanouff and Karen T. Kanouff
respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in favor of Defendants and

against Plaintiffs to include the costs and reasonable attorney’s fees associated with

this action.

Respectfully submitted,

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Attorney 1.D. No. 76348 *

300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

Dated: March 12, 2002
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(Gpu O Ocampan s o
ENERGY . Document No.
Work Order No. 155“”’
EASEMENT :
Work Request 2200 % 1§
Grid No 185 N 2179
The undersigned Crumeres D € Kagew T Kaweupe
Hussanpg ¢ Wier

of the Tow o P of mogrQlS ,County of CLengEiELD and State of E£plu~$t‘l—dpg;a
(the "Grantor™), is the owner of certain lands located in the TowwmsSpil of Mog LS , County of
: CoepREIFLo State of PevusyLupuip bounded and/or described as follows (the"Land"):[Include
information such as street address, subdivision plan name and number, lot number, recording data, tax parcel number and identification
of adjacent property owners | Notcwine? B9  Lave wie of Tim EYéer?

Seatusne! BY Lawo NF 66 Onrua Tavock
Erccetey By s€ aoady Cuuken STeEET
WesveRY BY Lawn wle 0F Livaz EstaTE
[X] Pennsyivania Electric Company g
Grantor, [] Metropolitan Edison Company, d\bl\a GPU Energy, a Pennsylvania corporation, (the “Grantee”) for valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, hereby grants and conveys to Grantee a
permanent easement and uninterrupted right, from time to time, to construct, reconstruct, operate, inspect, renew, replace, improve,
maintain, redesign, alter, relocate, extend and remove overhead, underground and ground level facilities described below (the
~Facilities”) as may be deemed necessary or convenient by Grantee for electric, CATV and communication purposes for the use and
benefit of the Land and/or adjacent lands on, over, under and across the :

portion of the Land. Sai0 ErverTkic Live En frrs
Grontors Lonn Fom CHares ST a0 Gn Tinvdg) ARG Grren 1065 Lann 1D MER Poct » (- 3041k

UNBIRGRUIRD Con TInne> Faomm Neo W M Fl0Yrb e wus Loep U Serve Cusrime R A7) 5‘(0&'0‘{
AR o o s it ¥ 1987 c : .F Y Aceoss Ghmaross o : . .
The Facilities may include, without limitation, poles (with or without crossarms), guy wires, guy stubs, anchors, street lights

and standards,transformers, transformer pads, switching compartments, conduits, conductors, ducts, wires, cables, fibers, pedestals,
terminal boxes, manholes, hand-holes and other related equipment and apparatus from time to time deemed necessary or convenient by
Grantee to accomplish the above purpose.

Grantor further grants and conveys to Grantee the right, from time to time, to trim, cut and/or remove such trees, tree
branches, shrubs, roots, vegetation, structures and/or other objects or obstructions which are within___ 142/ (e )
feet of either side of the center line of the Facilities as installed, including the removal of such trees or tree branches which overhang or
endanger any of the Facilities. Further, Grantee shall have the right to make such excavations to accomplish the above purposes and to
enter upon the Land without notice for all the purposes hereof.

Grantor covenants not to construct, place, maintain or use structures of any kind, or plant shrubs or trees within _Ter~

{12 ) feet of either side of the center line of the Facilities, as installed; raise or lower the ground elevation of the Land
above or beneath the Facilities; grow beneath overhead Facilities any vegetation or trees, except tarm crops or other compatible
species identified by Grantee; or obstruct access to, remove structural support from, divert or impound water to or on, of otherwise
interfere with, the Facilities.

The rights and obligations hereunder ghall be binding upon and insure to the benefit of the Grantor and Grantee and their heirs,
executors, administrators, SUCCessors, assigns, licensees and lessees, as the case may be.

- )
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Easement this _Z3THN day of Miy ,¥9120

Witness/Attest:

had ™ \~v\A | (SEAL]
(AJ(% Jﬂv" %ML «Klmug a) [SEAL]

0 -
o, b Tt sae! vV (SEAL]
lep/‘\ /

(SEAL]

BO429MP Rev. 6/87
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RIGHT-OF-WAY
| Continuation Sheet

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTYOF CrenreiELQ

By and between . _Cupngres D KawouFe

and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Pennsylvania Electric Company (t.d.b.a. GPU
Energy), a Pennsylvania Corporation. ‘

== - -Qn this the 1311 dayof __ Mhnsy 1999 before me, the undersigned

officer, personally appeared C HaRLiZS D Ko Nou FE

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person  whose name s  subscribed to the
Right-of-Way instrurrient, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes

therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notanal seal.

W &
Q

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Notarial Seal ]
" Wayne S. Fox, Notary Pyblic
Philipsburg Boro, Centre County
My Commission Expires July 26,2001 |

Wember, Pennsylvama Asscciation of Notaries
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VERIFICATION

Defendants verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer and New
Matter are true and correct. Defendants understand that false statements herein made
are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

Dated: 3 - €~ O~ é%c@ak) [

Charles D. Kanouff, Defendafit




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer and New Matter in the
above-captioned matter was served within the custody of the United States Postal

Service, first class, postage prepaid, on March 12, 2002, addressed to:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire
Masorti Sullivan & Engle, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801

Respectfully submitted,

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

By: %/ /] %//A/u %/////«/
ary Ann Kresen, Equ%
AttornekyA/[() No. 7634
300 South Allen Street, Suite 300

State College PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

Dated: March 12, 2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,

KAREN T. KANOUFF,

Defendants.

N e et e’ S e N N e e et ot el et st Nt st st St vt et e’

No. 02-224-CD

Type of Action:
Quiet Title

Type of Pleading:
Notice to Plead

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles D. Kanouff, Defendant
Karen T. Kanouff, Defendant

Counsel of Record:
Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire
Delafield, McGee, Jones &
Kauffman, L.L.P.
Attorney 1.D. No.: 76348
300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801
(814) 237-6278

FILED
MAR 15 2007

il St Qe

rethenetary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs

No. 02-224-CD

QUIET TITLE ACTION

Vs, ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

PR, e L MR RS N

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PLAINTIFFS:
You are hereby notified to plead to the New Matter and Counterclaim within
twenty (20) days from service hereof. Failure to respond may cause judgment by

default to be entered against you.

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P

Mary AnH Kfesen, Esq
Attorneyf r Defendants
Attorney .D. No:

300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801

(814) 237-6278

Dated: March 14, 2002
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice to Plead in the above-
captioned matter was served within the custody of the United States Postal Service, first

class, postage prepaid, on March 14, 2002, addressed to:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire
Masorti Sullivan & Engle, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801

Respectfully submitted,

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Attorney I.D. No. 76348

300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278

Dated: March 14, 2002
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MASORTI, SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 . ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,:
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:
Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Attorney Identification: 87228
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
ph:  (814)234-9500
fax:  (814) 234-8870

FILEL

APR 02 %%
Wllllam /\CC (’Hs//&m 7

PrOiIHStEY

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs, :
vs. : Type of Action:
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : Quiet Title
KAREN T. KANOUFF, :
Defendants. : Type of Pleading:
o Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants’ New
o Matter '
Filed on Behalf of:




MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801}
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :

KIM EYERLY, : No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs, :

Vs, : QUIET TITLE

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,

KAREN T. KANOUFF,

Defendants.
PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ NEW MATTER

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly, through counsel,
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C., with their Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants’ New
Matter and state:

New Matter
31.  No responsive pleading is required.
32. Admitted.
33. Admitted.

34.  Denied. After reasonable investigation Plaintiffs are without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment in paragraph 34
of Defendants’ Answer and New Matter and, therefore, deny the same.

35.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiffs admit that Exhibit A of
Defendants’ Answer and New Matter contains representations regarding electric service
on Defendants’ property; however, Plaintiffs deny Defendants’ averment regarding the
representations to the extent that the location of existing electric service is shown.
Further, Plaintiffs aver that any representations of Exhibit A are contained in the
document and speak for themselves. Accordingly, Plaintiffs deny the averments of
paragraph 35 of Defendants’ Answer and New Matter not specifically admitted.

36.  Denied. At all times prior to surveying that was completed in the late July
2001, the parties respected a boundary line between parties’ properties as set forth in
Plaintiffs’ Complaint which is approximately three feet into Defendants’ property.

37.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiffs admit that they had a fence
erected on the front portion of their property on the side facing Defendants’ property.




MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801
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Clearfield County Court Case No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants’ New Maiter
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Plaintiffs deny that the fence was erected along the common boundary line. To the
contrary, Plaintiffs purposely constructed the fence well within the bounds of their own
property to avoid trespassing on Defendants’ property.

38. Denied.

39. .Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiffs admit that, at one time, they
had a dog kennel and fenced area in their back yard. Plaintiffs deny that said structures
Were located along the actual boundary line between the parties’ properties.

40. Denied.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Honorable Court enter an Order in their
favor and against Defendants as set forth in their Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

Stephwf.ﬁmﬁﬁs'q/ -
Attorney for Plaintiffs

1500 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801

(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228

Dated: —73!201 !07—
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VERIFICATION
Subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities, I verify that the averments of fact set forth in the foregoing are true and

sorrect to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Y~/-0 2

Date Tunothy yev@
y-/-02 o [V @w// )
Date Kim Eyerly h
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on g 5\\'\ \0 2 atrue and correct copy of
the foregoing Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defenda'nts * New Matter was served pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 440 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, and
addressed as follows: ‘

Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants)

Delafield, McGee Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
300 South Allen Street, Site 300

State College, PA 16801-4841

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY:
Stepheﬁt??ﬁ’léi/rli}rgrEEq.
Attorney for Plaintiffs

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney LD. #87228

Dated: -5

MASORTI, SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE, PA 6801




In The Court of Ommon Pleas of Clearfield CouO, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12090
EYERLY, TIMOTHY & KIM 02-224-CD
VS.
KANOUFF, CHARLES D. & KARENT.

COMPLAINT ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW FEBRUARY 26, 2002 AT 5:37 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
ACTION TO QUIET TITLE ON CHARLES D. KANOUFF, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
MORRISDALE, MORRIS TWP., CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
CHARLES D. KANOUFF A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT ACTION TO QUIET TITLE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING.

NOW FEBRUARY 26,2002 AT 5:37 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
ACTION TO QUIET TITLE ON KAREN T. KANOUFF, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
MORRISDALE, MORRIS TWP., CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
KAREN KANOUFF A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
ACTION TO QUIET TITLE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: NELVING.

Return Costs

Cost Description

41.24 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. 3 RN
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. s s '
APR 15 20Mm
0O l (49|
William A, 8h
Prethenetary -
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers, -

&

WILLIAM A. SHAW Chestei rA. Hawéins

Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfieid, PA

Page 1 of 1
X 7
4
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs

No. 02-224-CD

QUIET TITLE ACTION

VS. ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

N’ N et N et st o s e’

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Records Deposition
in the above-captioned matter was served within the custody of the United States Postal
Service, first class, postage prepaid, on July 3, 2002, addressed to:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire
Masorti Sullivan & Engle, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
Respectfully submitted,

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

I.D. No. 76348
300 Sbuth Allen Street, Suite 300

State College PA  16801-4841 FE D
o

(814) 237-6278 ,
| 1) :49& dd
Dated: July 3, 2002 JUT 0% 2002

7

William A. Shaw
% Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs, No. 02-224-CD

VS.

CHARLES D. KANOUFF and
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

R i T e i

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE
OF SUBPOENAS PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

As a prerequisite to service of subpoenas for documents and things pursuant to Rule
4009.22, Defendants certify that:

) a Notice of Intent to Serve the Subpoenas with a copy of the subpoenas
attached thereto was mailed or delivered to each party at least 20 days

prior to the date on which the subpoenas are sought to be served,

(2)  acopy of the Notice of Intent, including the proposed subpoenas, is
attached to this Certificate;

(3)  no objections to the subpoenas have been received; and,

4) the subpoenas which will be served are identical to the subpoenas which
are attached to the Notice of Intent to Serve the Subpoenas.

Attorngy for Defendants
CHARLES D. and KAREN T. KANOUFF

Dated: July 3, 2002

g William A, Shaw
Proihonotary



i O | O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,

KIM EYERLY, No. 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs,
Type of Action:
Vs. Quiet Title
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, Type of Pleading:
KAREN T. KANOUFF, -~ Interrogatories
Defendanis.

Filed on Behalf of:
Charles D. Kanouff, Defendant
Karen T. Kanouff, Defendant

Counsel of Record:
Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire
Delafield, McGee, Jones &
Kauffman, L.L.P.
Attorney |.D. No.: 76348
300 S. Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801
(814) 237-6278

L i il g

OCT 181002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs

VS,
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,

KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

No. 02-224-CD

QUIET TITLE ACTION

Nt N S S S S e S et

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Defendant’s

Interrogatories for Answer by Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter was served on

Defendants by depositing the same within the custody of the United States Postal

Service, first class, postage prepaid, on October 17, 2002, addressed to:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire
Masorti Sullivan & Engle, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801

Respectfully submitted,

DELAFIELD, McGEE, JONES & KAUFFMAN, L.L.P.

Attorney/for Defendants

Attorney |.D. No. 76348

300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
(814) 237-6278
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~ William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST,
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY, No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs,

s. Type of Action:

HHARLES D. KANOUFF, Quiet Title
N T. KANOUFF,
Defendants. Type of Pleading;:
- Praecipe for Hearing on Plaintiffs’

Request for Injunction Pendente Lite
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576

Filed on Behalf of:
Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:
Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Attorney Identification: 87228
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
ph:  (814)234-9500
fax: (814) 234-8870

MaY O 8'[003‘

iiam A. Shaw
WF r‘éthéﬁetai'y

¢

£
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MASORTI. SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801

IN THE COURTVOF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
S : ' PENNSYLVANIA
~ CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, _ o o

KIM EYERLY, ‘ S : No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintifts, ‘ :

Vs. : ' : 'QUIET TITLE

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ PRAECIPE FOR HEARING FOR REQUEST FOR INJUNCTION
PENDENTE LITE PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 1576 '

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly, through counsel,
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C., with their Praecipe for Hearing for Request for
Injunction Pendente Lite Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576 and state:

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly schedule this matter for hearing on Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunction
Pendente Lite Pursuant to Pa.C.R.P. 1576.

-~
"

U

Réspectfully suBmitted,

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

-

A

BY: w

Steplen€: Iem‘ﬁlg, Esq.
Attomey for Plaintiffs

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228

& 4'{
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MASORT}, SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 S. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE, PA 1680!
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, : '
KIM EYERLY, : : No.: 02-224-CD

Plaintiffs, : _
vs. o Type of Action:
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : Quiet Title
KAREN T. KANOUFF, :

Defendants. ' : Type of Pleading:

' : Motion for Hearing on Plaintiffs’
Request for Injunction Pendente Lite
’:V pursuant to PaR.C.P. 1576

Filed on Behalf of:
Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
‘Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:

Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Attorney Identification: 87228
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.,

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
ph:  (814) 234-9500
fax:  (814) 234-8870

-

FILED

MAY .0.8 2003

William A. Shaw
Prethenctary
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
‘ ' PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :

KIM EYERLY, : No.: 02-224-CD
Plaintiffs, :

Vs. : QUIET TITLE

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR HEARING FOR REQUEST FOR INJUNCTION
PENDENTE LITE PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 1576

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly, through counsel,
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C., with their Motion for Hearing for Request for
Injunction Pendente Lite Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576 and state:

1. Plaintiffs filed a Complaint in this matter requesting quiet title and for an
injunction pendente lite pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1576.

2. The nature of the action concerns the dispute over title to a strip of land
approximately three feet wide running the length of the border between the adjoining
property of the parties.

3. The Plaintiffs have a good faith claim to ownership to of the strip of land
and a likelihood of success on the merit of their request to quiet title in their favor.

4. The strip of land contains trees, shrubbery, and other landscape features
that would be difficult, if not impossible, to replace.

5. In discussions between the parties leading up the filing of this action,
Defendants had threatened to destroy or alter the landscape features located on the
disputed strip of property.

6. Accordingly, Plaintiffs requested, as part of their Complaint, a count to
prohibit any alteration or destruction of the property or landscape features in the disputed
strip of property.

7. During the week of April 28, 2003, Defendants removed a mature tree
located in the disputed strip of property. '

8. Plaintiffs believe that Defendants will continue to destroy or alter the strip
of property prior to a final resolution of this matter.




s
. i O

WHEREFORE, Plaihtiffs request that this Honorable Court set this matter for
hearing on the request for Injunction Pendente Lite as set forth in the Plaintiffs’
Complaint.

~ Respectfully submitted,

- MASORT], SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY:I/@
Stepl(eﬁe?ﬁlem\’n@ Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228

Dated: _ 5/ Vi / 0%

MASORTI. SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801




"

o O

VERIFICATION
Subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 felating to unsworn falsification to
authorities, I verify that the averments of fact set forth in the foregoing are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Date | Timothy Eyerly
Date ‘ Kim Eyerly
VERIFICATION

L, Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire, do hereby verify that I am the Attorney for the
Plaintiffs, that I am fully authorized to make this verification on their behalf and that
Plaintiffs are unavailable to this make this verification and that the facts set forth in the
foregoing document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief, and that the source of my information is from discussions with my clients and the

documents provided.

I'understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By:

/,
/(S{eB‘Ven C. Efeming, Esq. .
s / 5 / 0% : Attorney fof Plaintiffs

MASORTI, SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 S. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801
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MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE, PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 S. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 680t

O O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on ) I {'7/ 072 a true and correct copy of
the foregoing Motion for Hearing for Re’quvest}‘or Injunction Pendente Lite Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 1576 was served pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 440 by depositing the same in the
United States Mail, postage pre-paid, and addressed as follows:

Delafield, McGee Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841

MASORT]I, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY: '&W
Stephe: eming, Egq.

Attorney for Plaintiff:
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
- (814) 234-9500
Attorney LD. #87228

Dated'; 5/5/0 3‘ 4 | .
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MASORTI, SULLIVAN

& ENGLE, PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST,
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY,
Plaintiffs,
vS.
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defer{dants.

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

No.: 02-224-CD

Type of Action:
Quiet Title

Type of Pleading:
-Rraecipe to List for Trial

Filed on Behalf of:
Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:
Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Attorney Identification: 87228
MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.
1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
ph:  (814)234-9500
fax:  (814) 234-8870

FILED

AUG 0 7 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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MASORTI, SULLIVAN

8 ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,

O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNT Y,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - QUIET TITLE

TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : : No.: 02-224-CD
' Plaintiffs, :

: : QUIET TITLE

Defendants.
PLAINTIFFS’ PRAECIPE TO LIST FOR TRIAL
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, Timothy Eyerly and Kim Eyerly, through counsel,

MASORTI SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C., with their Praecipe to List for Trial pursuant to
Clearfield County Local Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 212.2 and state:

1. No Motions are outstanding.

2. Discovery is completed.

3. This matter is ready for Trial.

4, This matter is to be heard by a trial to the Bench.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs kindly request that the Prothonotary list this matter for a
non-jury trial to the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY: '

Stephél &Eh\{ning, Esq. /
Attorney for Plaintiffs

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

' Attorney I.D. #87228
Dated: XI- / 4 (//"/} :% , .
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MASORTI. SULLIVAN

& ENGLE. PC.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1500 5. ATHERTON ST.
STATE COLLEGE. PA 16801

O O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on f/ G / 63 a true and correct copy of
the foregoing Motion Praecipe to List for Trial was served pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 440 by
depositing the same in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, and addressed as
follows: :

Delafield, McGee Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
300 South Allen Street, Suite 300
State College, PA 16801-4841

MASORTI, SULLIVAN & ENGLE, P.C.

BY: %

Steplzén C\Tﬁemiﬁ’g, Es/q.
Attorney for Plaintiffs

1500 South Atherton Street
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9500

Attorney 1.D. #87228

Dated:

K -
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William A Shaw
notary/Cierk of Courtg



e _ e

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
TIMOTHY EYERLY,
KIM EYERLY
-Vs- : No. 02-224-CD
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF
ORDER

NOW, this 15" day of September, 2003, this being the day and date set for

hearing into Plaintiffs’ Motion for Injunction Pendente Lite, upon agreement of the parties it is

the ORDER of this Court that trial in the above-captioned Action to Quiet Title shall be had on

October 15, 2003, commencing at 9:00 a.m., pending the outcome of which both Plaintiffs and

Defendants shall hereby be enjoined from interfering with the existing brush, trees and any

other natural vegetation on the subject property Jifie\with the exception that each shall be

permitted to mow the grass, etc. as it shall appear on each side of the subject line.

iale/nt Judie

-~

FILED

SEP 156 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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William A, Shaw M%

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY AND KIM EYERLY

VS

CHARLES D. KANOUFF AND

KARE

N T. KANOUFF,

NO. 02-224-CD

ORDETR

NOW,

this 19th day of November,

2003, following

conclusion of non-jury trial in the above-captioned matter, it

is the ORDER of this Court that counsel for Plaintiff file a

brief with this Court within Fifteen (15) Days from this date,

and Defendant is given Ten (10) Days thereafter to respond in

kind.

FILED

NOV 20 2003

lliam A. Shaw
Wﬁrothonotafy

&




NOV 7 0 2003 @\w

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



O O
\ FILED

JAN 132004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

TIMOTHY EYERLY, KIM EYERLY

VS. : NO. 02-224-CD
CHALES D. KANOUFF,

e

KAREN T. KANOUFF

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs'
complaint to establish a consent and boundary line between the
properties owned by the parties. Plaintiffs and Defendants own
adjoining premises located in Morris Township, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, and following hearing on the merits before
this Court on November 19, 2003, the Court finds the following
facts. Plaintiffs acquired their property by deed in 1991 from
Plaintiff Timothy Eyerly's mother who, along with her deceased
husband, had owned the premises since 1946. Defendants acquired
the neighboring tract of land by deed in 1994. During the
course of ownership of the premises, Plaintiffs and their
predecessors in title considered the property line between the
parties to have been established by a hedgerow extending from
the eastern property line of both parties west supposedly along

the dividing line of the parties' premises to approximately the

Dy
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western edge of Plaintiffs' frame house. As a result of surveys
performed by both parties, it became evident that said hedge was
approximately three feet over the boundary line between the
premises on Defendants' property. The properties of both
parties continued for an extensive distance beyond the end of
the hedge and Plaintiffs attempted to present evidence that the
alleged consentable boundary line proceeded the entire distance
to the western edge of both parties' premises. This Court
further finds as a fact that, from at least 1946 when Plaintiff
Timothy Eyerly's mother and deceased father acquired the
premises, both they and the owners of Defendants' premises
considered the hedge to be the property line demarcation and
each party cared for the premises on their side of said hedge.
In addition, Plaintiffs and their predecessors performed the
vast majority of maintaining the hedge.

This Court notes that requirements of establishing a
consentable boundary are not as stringent as those required to
prove adverse possession. To establish a boundary line by
acquiescence, Plaintiff need not prove hostility as, even if the
line was recognized through inadvertence, ignorance or mistake,

the burden has been met. See Zeglin v. Kahagen, 571 Pa. 321,

812 A.2d 558 (2002) and Niles wv. Fall Creek Hunting Club, Inc.,

376 Pa. Super. 260, 545 A.2d 926 (1988). The claim of a
consentable boundary is strengthened when it is based on visible

markings on the premises such as, in this case, a hedge which
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evidences acts of ownership. See Zeglin Supra.

To prevail, Plaintiff must prove that each party
claimed and occupied the land on his side of the boundary and
that such occupation continued for a period of 21 years. See

Jedinka v. Clemer, 450 Pa. Super. 647, 677 A.2d 1232 (1996).

Further, unlike adverse possession, the 21-year
period required may be shown by tacking based only on privity of
possession rather than by privity of estate as acquired by

adverse possession claims. See Zeglin Supra. This Court finds

as a fact that Plaintiffs have sustained their claim of boundary
by consent for a line commencing at the eastern edge of their
property and continuing to the end of the existing hedge and,
therefore, finds in their favor for that portion of the common
boundary line between the premises. However, from that point to
the western edge of the two properties, the Court finds that
Plaintiffs have not sustained their burden of proof and that the
property line from the point of the western edge of the hedge to
the western edge of the premises of the parties shall be as
noted on the survey of Stephen W. Norfolk entered in evidence in

these proceedings. Wherefore, the Court enters the following

ORDER
NOW this 12th day of January, 2004, following
hearing and briefs into the above-captioned Complaint to Quiet

Title, it is the ORDER of this Court that judgment shall be and




O

O

is hereby entered in favor of the Plaintiffs as set forth in the

foregoing Opinion.

Specially Presiding
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, : .
KIM EYERLY, : NO. 2002-224-CD
Plaintiffs, :
v : Type of Action:
Vs, ' : Quiet Title
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, :
KAREN T. KANOUFF, : ‘Type of Pleading:
Defendants. » : Notice of Appeal
- -~
Filed on Behalf of:

Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:
Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Pa. Atty. No.: 87228
119 South Burrowes Street
Suite 601
State College, PA 16801
814/234-9070

FILED

FEB 112004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : NO. 2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, : _
QUIET TITLE
VS.
NOTICE OF APPEAL
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM EYERLY, Plaintiffs,
above named, hereby appeal to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania from the order entered
in this matter on the 13" day of January, 2004. This order has been entered in the docket
as evidenced by the attached copy of the docket entry. |

Respectfully submitted,
Law OFFIC HEN C. FLEMING

BY:

Steph: @.:F’fem}ﬁ'g, Esqllire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

119 South Burrowes Street, Suite 601
State College, PA 16801
814/234-9070

Attorney 1.D. No. 87228

Dated; 2 l \O\ o4




‘ Db}te:*0§/1 1/2004 COﬁeld County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 09:31 AM ROA Report O
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-00224-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Timothy Eyerly, Kim Eyerly vs. Charles D. Kanouff, Karen T. Kanouff
Civil Other

Date Judge

02/15/2002 Filing: Quiet Title Complaint Paid by: Masorti, Sullivan & Engle Receipt  No Judge
number: 1838323 Dated: 02/15/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) 2 CC to
Sheriff Property is located in Morrisdale, Morris Township, Clearfield

County, PA.
03/13/2002 Answer and New Matter. Filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esquire No Judge
Verification s/Charles D. Kanouff Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty
Kresen
03/15/2002 Notice to Plead, s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. One CC Attorney Delafield No Judge
04/02/2002 Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants' New Matter. Filed by s/Stephen C. No Judge

Fleming, Esq. Verification s/Timothy Eyerly s/Kim Eyerly Certificate of
Service 1 cc Atty Fleming

04/15/2002 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

07/05/2002 Certificate of Service, Notice of Records Deposition, upon Stephen C. No Judge
Fleming, Esq., filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC

Certificate Prerequisite to Service of Subpoenas Pursuant to Rule 4009.22, No Judge
filed by s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esq. No CC

10/18/2002 Certificate of Service, Defendant's Interrogatories for Answer by Plaintiffs ~ No Judge
upon STEPHEN C. FLEMING, ESQUIRE. s/Mary Ann Kresen, Esgpure
no cc

05/08/2003 Praecipe For Hearing on Plaintiffs' Request for Injunction Pendente Lite No Judge
pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 1576. filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Verification s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.  Certificate of Service 2 ccto
Atty

08/07/2003 Plaintiffs’ Praecipe to List for Trial, filed by s/Stephen C. Fleming One CC  No Judge
Attorney Fleming

09/16/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 15th day of September, 2003, re: Trial in the John K. Reilly Jr.
above-captioned Action to Quiet Title shall be had on Oct. 15, 2003,
commencing at 9:00 a.m., pending the outcome of which both Plaintiffs and
Defendants shall hereby be enjoined from interfering with the existing
brush, trees and any other natural vegetation on the subject property line
with the exception that each shall be permitted to mow the grass, etc. as it
shall appear on each side of the subject line. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.
1 cc Atty Kresen, S. Fleming

11/20/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 19th day of November, 2003, re: Counsel for Plaintiff ~ John K. Reilly Jr.
shall file a Brief with this Court within 15 days from this date, and Defendant
is given 10 days thereafter to respond in kind. by the Court,
s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 2 cc S. Fleming, Kresen

12/08/2003 Motion For Hearing On Plaintiffs' Request for Injunction Pendente Lite John K. Reily Jr.
pursuant to Pa R.C.P. 1576. filed by, s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esquire
Verification s/Stephen C. Fleming, Esq. Certificate of Service 2 cc
Atty .

01/13/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 12th day of January, 2004, follwing’ John K. Reilly Jr.
Hearing and Briefs into the above-captioned Complaint to Quiet Title, it is
the ORDER of this Court that judgment shall be and is hereby entered in

favor of the Plaintiffs as set forth in the foregoing Opinion. by the Court, | hereby certify this to be a true
s/JKR,JR, ,Senior Judge, Specially Presiding 2 cc Atty Fleming, Kresen,  and attested copy of the original
and D. Mikesell statement filed in this case.
FEB 11 2004
Attest. Cowte 24 .
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : NO.2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, :
QUIET TITLE
VS.
, NOTICE OF APPEAL
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.
REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT

A Notice of Appeal having been filed in this matter, the official court reporter is
hereby ordered to produce, certify, and file the transcript in this matter in conformity with
Rule 1922 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,
LAaw OFFICES TEPHEN C. FLEMING

By:
Step}}eﬁ(Qﬁ‘éming, Esq. \
119 South Burrowes Street, Suite 601
State College, PA 16801
(814) 234-9070

Date: 2 l 10\ oM Attorney 1.D. # 87228
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIMEYERLY, : NO. 2002-224 - CD
: Plaintiffs, :
QUIET TITLE
Vs.
NOTICE OF APPEAL
CHARLES D. KANOUFF,
KAREN T. KANOUFF,
Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on 2 \ \O , 2004, a true and correct

copy of the within Notice of Appeal was served via U.S. Mail to the following:

Rosedale Kauffman, Esq. William Shaw

Attorney for Defendants Prothonotary

Delafield, McGee, Jones, & Kauffman, Clearfield County Court of Common
L.L.P. Pleas

300 South Allen Street Clearfield County Courthouse

State College, PA 16801 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
The Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.

Senior Judge, Specially Presiding : Court Reporter
Clearfield County Court of Common Clearfield County Court of Common
Pleas "Pleas
Clearfield County Courthouse Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street : 230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 : Clearfield, PA 16830
Respecttfully submitted,

S5

Stephén C. Fleming, Esc'luire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM
EYERLY

~vs- : No. 02-224-CD

CHARLES D. KANOUFF and
KAREN T. KANOUFF

ORDER
NOW, this 25th day of February, 2004, it is the
ORDER of this court that counsel for Plaintiffs above named
shall file with this Court a concise statement of matters
complained of on appeal in acgé?éghce with Rule of

Appellate Procedure 1925(b%[/

B RT,
NI,
/ / e
4HE[é JOHN K. REILLY, 3JR.
'Senigr e, sSpecially Presiding
/
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Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004

Page 1 of 3
March 4, 2004

02-229- QP

perior Court of Pennsylvania

Timothy Eyerly,

Kim Eyerly, Appellants
V.

Charles D. Kanouff,

Karen T. Kanouff

Initiating Document: Appeal Allowed Nunc Pro Tunc
Case Status: ~ Active

Case Processing Status:  March 1, 2004

Journal Number:

Case Category: Cvit _,

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Quiet Title

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Due Date: March 18, 2004
Next Event Due Date: March 22, 2004

3/4/2004

MAR 08 2004
M’ \‘,o({"\_ %J

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary -

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet @ , perior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004
Page 2 of 3

March 4, 2004

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appellant Eyerly, Timothy
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Fleming, Stephen Charles

Bar No.: 87228 Law Firm:

Address: 119 South Burrowes Street
State College, PA 16801

Phone-No.: {(814)234-9070 Fax No.:

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Eyerly, Kim
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status:  No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Fleming, Stephen Charles

Bar No.: 87228 Law Firm:

Address: 119 South Burrowes Street
State College, PA 16801

Phone No.: (814)234-9070 Fax No.:

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: -
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Kanouff, Charles D

Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
{FP Status:
v Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kauffman, Rosadele T.
Bar No.: 50692 Law Firm: Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
Address: 300 S Allen St Ste 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
Phone No.: (814)237-6278 Fax No.. (814)237-3660

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Kanouff, Karen T
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

|FP Status:

Appellee Attorney Information:

3/4/2004 3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet @ \Zuperior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004
Page 3 of 3
March 4, 2004

Attorney: Kauffman, Rosadele T.

Bar No.: 50692 Law Firm: Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.

Address: 300 S Allen St Ste 300

State College, PA 16801-4841
Phone No.: (814)237-6278 Fax No.: (814)237-3660

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

FEE INFORMATION

Paid
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
2/11/04 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWD000256
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Civil
Date of Order Appealed From: January 13, 2004 Judicial District: 46
Date Documents Received: March 1, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: February 11, 2004
Order Type:Order Entered OTN:
Judge: Reilly, Jr., John K. Lower Court Docket No.:  NO. 2002-224-CD
Senior Judge
ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS
Original Record Item " Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Party Type Filed By

March 1, 2004 Notice of Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc

Appellant Eyerly, Timothy
Appellant Eyerly, Kim

March 4, 2004 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil) ‘
Western District Filing Office

3/4/2004 3023
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Superior Court of Pennsylvania
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 600 Grant Buildine
Prothonotary Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Eleanor R. Valecko March 4, 2004 412-565-7592
Deputy Prothonotary WWW.SUDETIOr. court.state. pa.us

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 349 WDA 2004

Timothy Eyerly,

Kim Eyerly, Appellants
V.

Charles D. Kanouff,

Karen T. Kanouff

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required. :

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary
MLR
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : NO. 2002-224-CD
Plaintiffs, :
: Type of Action:
A% : Quiet Title
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, :
KAREN T. KANOUFF, : Type of Pleading:
Defendants. : Statement of Matters
Complained of on Appeal
~
Filed on Behalf of:

Timothy Eyerly, Plaintiff
Kim Eyerly, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record:
Stephen C. Fleming, Esq.
Pa. Atty. No.: 87228
119 South Burrowes Street
Suite 601
State College, PA 16801
814/234-9070

FILED

MAR 10 2004

& o [rsolumy
ifliam A Shaw
\ othonotary/Clerk of Caurts

Y4 ocent, —tu B



Q O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, :
KIM EYERLY, : NO. 2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, ‘ :
QUIET TITLE
VS.
. : STATEMENT OF MATTERS
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : COMPLAINED OF ON
KAREN T. KANOUFF, : APPEAL =
Defendants. :

PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF MATTERS COMPLAINED OF ON APPEAL

COME NOW, Plaintiffs, TIMOTHY EYERLY and KIM EYERLY, through
counsel the LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN C. FLEMING, with their Statement of Matters
Complained of on Appeal pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b) and state:

Plaintiffs filed this quiet title action against Defendants relative to a dispute over
the exact boundary of the adjoining properties owned by Plaintiffs and Defendants. At
trial, the Plaintiffs were awarded title to a portion of Defendants’ property based on the
consentable line doctrine. In its decision, the Trial Court found that Plaintiffs’ property
boundary should extend over onto Defendants’ property to include the hedgerow that had
divided the parties’ properties. However, the Trial Court did not extend that boundary
line from where the hedgerow ended to the rear of the property. Instead, the Trial Court
decided that the boundary from that point to the rear of the property would remain as
described in the parties’ deeds.

On appeal, Plaintiffs contend that the consented boundary between the parties’ properties
began at the front of the property and extended in a straight line to the rear of the property
along the line formed by the hedgerow. Plaintiffs contend that if the Trial Court found
Plaintiffs’ evidence credible as to the hedgerow portion of the property, then it must
follow that the consented to boundary line extended along the same line to the rear of the
property. The evidence found to be credible by the Court regarding the use of property
supports Plaintiffs’ contention that Plaintiffs had maintained, and treated as their own, the
property up to the line that was formed by the hedgerow extending all the way to the back
edge of the property. This line ran from the hedgerow along the outside edge of a plantar
box thought to be on Plaintiffs’ property (See Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 12), through a tree that
had been removed at some point in the 1990’s (see Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 11 — marking of
“old stump™) and onto the rear of the property. This line was located approximately
three feet onto Defendants’ property at the front expanding to approximately four feet at
the rear. '



Eyerly v. Kanouff
| Clearﬁeld County Court Case Number: 2002-224 - CD

Plaintiffs’ Statement Matters Complained of on Appeal
Page 2 of 2

Plaintiffs contend that if the Trial Court found their evidence credible as to the

hedgerow portion of the property, it must find that the same evidence supported the
continuation of the same boundary line to the rear of the property.

Respectfully submitted,

Law OF}WLEMING
BY:

Stephef. C.\Elc’mif(g, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

119 South Burrowes Street
State College, PA 16801
814/234-9070

Attorney 1.D. No. 87228

Dated: é gl//b/o Y
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
TIMOTHY EYERLY, 3
KIMEYERLY, . : NO. 2002-224 - CD
Plaintiffs, :
QUIET TITLE
Vs. '
: STATEMENT OF MATTERS
CHARLES D. KANOUFF, : COMPLAINED OF ON
KAREN T. KANOUFF, : APPEAL
Defendants. :
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on March 10, 2004, a true and correct copy of the within
Statement of Matters Complained of on Appeal was served via U.S. Mail to the
following:

Rosedale Kauffman, Esq.

Attorney for Defendants

Delafield, McGee, Jones, & Kauffman, L.L.P.
300 South Allen Street

State College, PA 16801

Respectfully submitted,

/

APy
/ét&@%jc. P‘]émh% Esquire
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MAR 10 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



= {

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

vt PR SR 1 b/
or Count of Pennsylvani \S
Superior Court of Pennsylvania
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District . 600 Grant Building

Prothonotary . Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Eleanor R. Valecko March 4, 2004 412-565-7592

Deputy Prothonotary WWW.SUperior.court.state.pa.us

The Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr.

Senior Judge

Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 349 WDA 2004
Timothy Eyerly,
Kim Eyerly, Appellants,,
V.
Charles D. Kanouff,
Karen T. Kanouff

Dear Judge Reilly:

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on Te Internet

at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.
s UZ[/
Very truly yours, ( '
Eleanor R. Valecko

Deputy Prothonotary
MLR
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Appeal Docket Sheet

Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004

Page 1 of 3
March 4, 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Timothy Eyerly,

Kim Eyerly, Appellants
V.

Charles D. Kanouff,

Karen T. Kanouff

Initiating Document: Appeal Allowed Nunc Pro Tunc
Case Status: Active

Case Processing Status:  March 1, 20047/

Journal Number:
Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Quiet Title

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Due Date: March 18, 2004
Next Event Due Date: March 22, 2004

3/4/2004

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004

Page 2 of 3
March 4, 2004

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appellant Eyerly, Timothy
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Fleming, Stephen Charles

Bar No.: 87228 Law Firm:

Address: 119 South Burrowes Street
State College, PA 16801

Phone No.: (814)234-9070 Fax No.:

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Eyerly, Kim
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Fleming, Stephen Charles

Bar No.: 87228 Law Firm:

Address: 119 South Burrowes Street
State College, PA 16801

Phone No.: (814)234-9070 Fax No.:

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: -
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Kanouff, Charles D

Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
|IFP Status:
Appelleé Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kauffman, Rosadele T.
Bar No.: 50692 Law Firm: Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
Address: 300 S Allen St Ste 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
Phone No.: (814)237-6278 Fax No.: (814)237-3660

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Kanouff, Karen T
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status:

Appellee Attorney Information:

3/4/2004 3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet

Docket Number: 349 WDA 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Page 3 of 3
March 4, 2004
Attorney: Kauffman, Rosadele T.
Bar No.: 50692 Law Firm: Delafield, McGee, Jones & Kauffman, L.L.P.
Address: 300 S Allen St Ste 300
State College, PA 16801-4841
Phone No.: (814)237-6278 Fax No.: (814)237-3660
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No
FEE INFORMATION
Paid '
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
2/11/04 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWD000256
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfie<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>